

No. 17-886

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD FLECK,

Petitioner,

v.

JOE WETCH; AUBREY FIEBELKORN-ZUGER;
TONY WEILER; AND PENNY MILLER,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF FOR
KOUROSH KENNETH HAMIDI ET AL. AND THE
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

W. James Young
Counsel of Record
Milton L. Chappell
Frank D. Garrison
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road,
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wjy@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amici

January 22, 2018

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), Kourosch Kenneth Hamidi, Kim McElroy, Dawn P. Ammons, Gary Morrish, Clint Miller, Gary W. Morrish, Olayemi Sarumi, Antonia Toledo, Diane Tutt, and the National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation, Inc., respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as *amici curiae* supporting Petitioner. Amici provided all parties with timely notice of their intent to file as required under Rule 37.2(a). Petitioner's counsel consented to this filing. Respondents' counsel withheld consent.

Kourosch Kenneth Hamidi, Kim McElroy, Dawn P. Ammons, Gary Morrish, Clint Miller, Gary W. Morrish, Olayemi Sarumi, Antonia Toledo, and Diane Tutt are employed by the State of California in bargaining units represented by Service Employees International Union, Local 1000 ("SEIU Local 1000"). They are among Plaintiffs-Appellants representing a class of tens of thousands of similarly-situated state employees in a lawsuit currently pending on appeal before the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Hamidi et al., v. Service Employees Int'l Union, Local 1000*, No. 17-15434 (filed Mar. 8, 2017).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. Opt-out regimes violate the First Amendment because they presume waiver of fundamental rights and are not narrowly tailored procedural safeguards as the First Amendment requires.....	5
A. This Court has never squarely held opt-out schemes are constitutional.	5
B. This Court does not presume waiver of fundamental rights.	6
C. Opt-out regimes do not meet <i>Hudson’s</i> “less restrictive means” procedures for collecting dues and, thus, are unconstitutional.	7
II. Forced associations, like the North Dakota Integrated Bar, implicate the First Amendment rights of millions of workers across the nation and, thus, raise a question of national importance.	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	2, 5
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	9, 12
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	12
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483, (1954)	11
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	6
<i>Communist Party v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 367 U.S. 1 (1961)	9, 10
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	2, 8
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	12
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> , ___ U.S. ___ 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	i
<i>Hamidi v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , No. 17-15434 (9th Cir. filed Mar. 8, 2017)	1, 2
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , ___ U.S. ___ 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	2, 5, 12
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	i, 5
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	i

<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	2
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	6
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v.</i> <i>State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	11, 12
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ...	7, 9, 12
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	12
<i>Teachers Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	5, 7

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution	
amend. I	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	2, 9, 11

Rules and Other Authorities

Supreme Ct. Rule 37.....	1
Alex de Tocqueville, II <i>Democracy in America</i> 938 (1838) (Eduardo Nolla ed., Liberty Fund 2010) ..	10
John D. Inazu, <i>The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> , 84 Tul. L. Rev. 565 (2010)	10, 11
Michael McConnell, <i>Freedom by Association: Neglect of the Full Scope of the First Amendment Diminishes Our Rights</i> , First Things, Aug. 2012, https://www.firstthings.com/article/2012/08/freedom- by-association	9

<http://www.nrtw.org/en/foundation-cases.htm> (last
visited Jan. 11, 2018)..... 2
